MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Roll of Accounts No. 37, for 1857.

The joint standing committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the accompanying resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

SAMUEL C. ADAMS, Chairman, per order.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

,			Clain	endored.	Claims allowed.					
Names of Towns.		Dountry		Bounty on	Pount		Pountu on	Total of	,	
			Animal		Cocoons.	Animal		Cocoons.	allowe	
HANCO	OCK.									
Bluchill,				00			00			00
Ellsworth,		•		00			00		26	
Eastbrook,	•	•		00			00		16	
Franklin,	•			00	ŀ		00			00
Surry, .	•	•		00			00			00
Waltham,	:	•		00	}	12				00
Plantation No.	7,	•		00			00			00
Dedham,	•	•	2	00		2	00		2	00
			\$82	00					\$88	00
WASHIN	GTON.								l	
Alexander,	•									_
Addison,	•	•		00			00			00
Beddington,	•			00	İ		00			-00
Centerville,		•		00	1		00			00
Columbia,			1	00		16	00			00
Charlotte,				00			00			00
Cooper,				00		8	00		8	00
Eastport,				00		12	00		12	- 00
East Machias,			10	00		10	00		10	00
Jonesborough,			8	00		8	00		8	00
Wesley,			62	00		62	00		62	00
Marshfield,			10	00		10	00		10	00
Medybemps,			2	00		2	00		2	00
Topsfield.			58	00		58	00		58	00
Calais, .			52	00		52	00		52	-00
Bingham,			2	00		2	00		2	00
Steuben,		•	14	00		14	00		14	00
			\$274	00					\$274	00
KENNE	BEC.		1			ļ				
Vienna,	•	•	2	00		2	00		2	00
			\$2	00	,				\$2	00
OXFO	RD.			•					Ų-	٠.
Byron, .			6	00		6	00		6	00
Grafton,			4	00			00			00
Newry, .			12	00			00		12	
Roxbury,				00			00			00
Andover,	•	•		00			00			00

			Claims rendered.			Claims allowed.				
Names of	Towns	•	Bounty animal	on s.	Bounty on cocoons.	Bounty animals	on •	Bounty on cocoons.	Total ar allowed	m't d,
SOMER	SET.									
Bingham,			18			18			18	
Brighton,	•	•		00		4				00
Concord,	•	•		00			00			00
Moscow, Lexington,	:	•		00 00		8	00 00			00
			\$36	00		9			\$36	00
PENOB	SCOT.									
Alton, . Burlington,	•	•	9	00		8	ሰሰ			00
Carroll.	•	•	16			16			16	
Chester.	•	•		00		2				00
Enfield,	•	:		00		4	ÕÕ			00
Greenbush,	:		12			12			$1\overline{2}$	
Howland,			6	00		6	00	İ	6	00
Lincoln,			42	00		42	00		42	00
Lowell,			6	00		6			6	00
Lee, .			2	00		2	00		2	00
Lagrange,										
Maxfield,				00		6				00
Milford,	•		16			16			16	
Oldtown,		•	32			32			32	
Passadumkeag,		•		00		8				00
Springfield,	•	• ,		00		8 2			_	00
Holden,	•	•	ļ				υv			
WAL	20		\$170	00				1	\$170	00
Searsport,			9	00		9	00		9	00
cearsport,	•	•		-00		-	UU			
PISCATA	STITO		\$2	00					\$2	00
Brownville,	. GOID.		38	00		38	ሰሰ		38	Δſ
Greenville,	•	•	64			64			64	
Guilford,	•	•	10			10			10	
Foxcroft,			12	00		12	00		12	
Monson,			42	00		4.2	00	}	42	00
Parkman,		•		00		8	00		8	00
Orneville,			4	00		4	00		4	00
Wellington,			2	00		2	00		2	00
Shirley,			10			10			10	
Blanchard,				00	ŀ	4				00
Milo, .	•	•	2	00		2	00		2	00
FRANK	T.T.NT		\$196	00					\$196	00
Farmington,			9	00		2	00		2	00
Madrid,		•		00			00			00
Phillips,	•	•		00			00			00
Rangely,	•	•		00			00	i		00
Temple,	•	•		00		1 4				00
Kingfield,	•	•		00		10			10	
			\$26	00					\$26	00
AROOST	LOOK.			00			^^			0.0
Amity, .	•	•		00			00			00
Littleton,	•	•		00			00 00			00
Linneus, New Limerick,	•	•			1					00
Weston,	•	•		00		12	00 00		12	00 60
Monticello,	•	•		00						90
Tronging,	otion	•		00			00 00			00
Latter (+ nloss		,	, 4	vv	i	, 4	υU	1	. 4	υv
Letter G, plant Orient,	•	•	' 4	00		4	00			00

Printers' Accounts.

Date	е.	Names.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Dec. 6,	1856.	John Appleton & Co.,	\$94 70	\$94 70
Jane 26,	66	Fuller & Fuller,	5 72	• • •
Jan. 29,	66	Bartlett & Burr,	3 75	3 75
Dec. 6,	**	Portland Advertiser,	18 25	18 25
Jan. 6,	1857.	Bangor Jeffersonian,	1 50	1 50
Nov. 24,	1856.	Beals & Green, Boston Post,	60 12	60 12
Jan. 31,	**	Northern Tribune,	7 25	7 25
June 8,	"	John Appleton,	5 00	5 00
May 23,	16	J. B. Foster, for publishing laws,	35 50	35 50 18 40
June 7, June 7,	66	Bearce, Starbird & Co., do	18 40 11 44	18 40 11 44
June 7,	66	Same, do.	20 56	20 56
Aug. 27,	"	Jeremiah Hacker, do.	30 00	30 00
May 20,	66	B. Thurston, do.	28 24	28 24
May 26,	66	Same, do.	1 00	1 00
July 22,	"	D. Cady, do.	16 00	16 00
July 22,	"	Same, do.	19 00	19 00
Aug. 12,	"	Pickard, Elwell & Co., do.	120 00	120 00
Aug. 12,	"	Thomas Nichols, do	23 00	23 00
May 17,	"	B. D. Peck, do.	65 20	65 20
		James M. Lincoln, do.	30 00	30 00
Jan. 27,	1857.	Bangor D. & W. Journal, do	44 00	44 00
May 20, Jan. 26,	1856.	No. Tribune & Weekly Mirror, do.	21 00	21 00
	1857.	Somerset Spectator, do	17:00	17 00
May 26,	1856.	Demo. Advocate, do.	18 00	18 00
May 21, May 21,	"	Machias Union, do	23 00	23 00 20 00
May 20,	46	Masonic Journal, do	20 00 15 00	20 00 15 00
May 17,	"	Maine Free Press, do.	26 00	26 00
May 17,	"	Brunswick Telegraph, do.	16 00	16 00
June 11,	"	Lincoln Democrat, do	19 00	19 00
June 27,	**	United States Democrat, do	16 50	16 50
Sept. 9,	66	Christian Mirror, do	36 00	36 00
Sept. 9,	"	Eastern Times, do	18 00	18 00
Sept. 9,	66	Maine Democrat, do	26 00	26 00
June 5,	.66	Glenwood Valley Times, do	20 00	20 00
Jan. 27,	1857.	Bangor Democrat, do	22 00	22 00
April 22,	1856.	A. A. Hanscom, for advertising,	11 50	11 50
Aug. 11,	**	Bangor Daily Journal, do.	3 00	3 00
Jan. 1,	1857.	Lincoln Democrat, do	5 00	5 00
Jan. 1,	"	L. O. Cowan, do.	3 50	3 50
Jan. 1,	"	State of Maine,	22 06	, 1 25
Jan. 1, Feb. 23,	1856.	Oxford Democrat, for publishing laws, . Gospel Banner, do.	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccc} 20 & 00 \\ 42 & 00 \end{array}$
Oct. 4,	"	Hallowell Gazette, do.	30 00	30 00
Jan. 30,	1857.	No. Home Journal, do.	15 00	15 00
Jan. 26,	"	Farmington Chronicle, do	25 00	25 00
Jan. 26,	"	Union & Journal, do.	30 00	30 00
	1856.	Saturday Evening Transcript, do,	16 00	16 00
	66	Maine Farmer, do	95 00	95 00
	**	Democratic Clarion, do	20 00	20 00
	u	Eastern Mail, do	20 00	20 00
	.44	Piscataquis Óbserver, do	17 00	17 00
		Bangor Daily Whig & Conrier, do	38 50	38 50
	356-57.	Fuller & Fuller,	11,385 76	₹8 900 18
Dec. 30,	1856.	Less warrant,	2,485 63	§ 8,900 13
Dec. 9,	"	William Thompson, for advertising loan and		
T) ^		meetings of council,	7 00	7 00
Dec. 9,	"	M. V. Stetson & Co., for publishing meetings		
		of council,	4 00	4 00
		1	, ,	\$10,270 29

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Date	•	Names.	Amour claime		Amount allowed.	
Nov. 10,	1856.	City of Portland, for support of foreign paupers, Carpenter & Co.'s Express,	\$422 16	91 25	\$422 16	
Ecb. 12,	1857.	City of Portland, for supplies to troops, by Maj. Gen. Smith, and expenses incurred, June, 1855, pursuant to General Order from			100	
Jan. 9,	1856.	the Commander-in-Chief, L. H. Eaton, for services in surveying state	817	44	488	
December.	1856.	land in Clifton,	62	91	59	35
,	2000.	the printing of the Senate Johnnal for 1856,	225	00	2.25	00
Jan. 1,	1857.	David Dunn, for same House Journal, .	275	00	225	00
					\$1,437	44

Aggregate Roll No. 37, for 1857.

,	Counties	, &c.		Bounty on animals.	Bounty on Cocoons,	Total amount allowed.	
66 66, 66 64 66, 66	C. Kennebec, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Waldo, Pisoataquis,		*	•	\$88 00 274 00 2 00 40 00 36 00 170 00 2 00 196 00 26 00		\$88 00 274 00 2 00 40 00 36 00 170 00 2 00 196 00 26 00
	Aroostook, neous accounts, accounts,	:	•	:	44 00.		878 00 1,437 44 10,270 29 \$12,585 73.

Chapter 38.

Resolve for paying roll of accounts number thirty-seven, for eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Roll of accounts No. 37, payment of.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, proprietors of newspapers, cities, towns and plantations, respectively named in roll of accounts numbered thirty-seven, the sum set against the names of such persons, newspapers, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twelve thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars seventy-three cents, in full discharge of all the claims to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 23, 1857.]